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Health Care Provider Education in HIV/
AIDS Program (OMB No. 0930-0195)—
Extension

The Substance Abuse and Mental
Health Services Administration’s
(SAMHSA) Center for Mental Health
Services (CMHS) intends to continue to
conduct a multi-site assessment for the
Mental Health Care Provider Education
in HIV/AIDS Program. These education
programs are designed to disseminate
knowledge of the psychological and
neuropsychiatric sequelae of HIV/AIDS
to both traditional (e.g., psychiatrists,
psychologists, nurses, primary care
physicians, medical students, and social
workers) and non-traditional (e.g.,
clergy, and alternative health care
workers) first-line providers of mental

health services, in particular to
providers in minority communities.
The multi-site assessment is designed
to assess the effectiveness of particular
training curricula, document the
integrity of training delivery formats,
and assess the effectiveness of the
various training delivery formats.
Analyses will assist CMHS in
documenting the numbers and types of
traditional and non-traditional mental
health providers accessing training; the
content, nature and types of training
participants receive; and the extent to
which trainees experience knowledge,
skill and attitude gains/changes as a
result of training attendance. The multi-
site data collection design uses a two-
tiered data collection and analytic

strategy to collect information on (1) the
organization and delivery of training,
and (2) the impact of training on
participant’s knowledge, skills and
abilities.

Information about the organization
and delivery of training will be
collected from trainers and staff, hence
there is no respondent burden. All
training participants will be asked to
complete a brief feedback form at the
end of the training session. CMHS
anticipates funding 10 education sites
for the Mental Health Care Provider
Education in HIV/AIDS Program. The
annual burden estimates for this activity
are shown below:

Responses | Estimated number

Form per re- of respondents I;leosurgnpszr Total hours

spondent x 10 sites) P
SesSion REePOIt FOMM ..o 1 60 x 10 = 600 0.080 48
Participant Feedback Form (General Education) . 1 500 x 10 = 5000 0.167 835
Neuropsychiatric Participant Feedback Form ............cccceeceeis 1 160 x 10 = 1600 0.167 267
Non Physician Neuropsychiatric Participant Feedback Form ... 1 240 x 10 = 2400 0.167 401
Adherence Participant Feedback FOrm ..........cccocveviiniiineennen. 1 100 x 10 = 1000 0.167 167
Ethics Participant Feedback FOrmM ..., 1 200 x 10 = 2000 0.167 125
TOAI ettt nneene | areeeesrenenenrenas 12,600 | coorverenneeene 1,843

Send comments to Summer King,
SAMHSA Reports Clearance Officer,
Room 7-1044, One Choke Cherry Road,
Rockville, MD 20857 and e-mail her a
copy at summer.king@samhsa.hhs.gov.
Written comments should be received
within 60 days of this notice.

Dated: May 30, 2007.
Elaine Parry,
Acting Director, Office of Program Services.
[FR Doc. 07-2871 Filed 6-7—-07; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4162-20-M

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES

Substance Abuse and Mental Health
Services Administration

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Proposed Collection;
Comment Request

In compliance with section
3506(c)(2)(A) of the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995 concerning
opportunity for public comment on
proposed collections of information, the
Substance Abuse and Mental Health
Services Administration (SAMHSA)
will publish periodic summaries of
proposed projects. To request more
information on the proposed projects or
to obtain a copy of the information
collection plans, call the SAMHSA

Reports Clearance Officer on (240) 276—
1243.

Comments are invited on: (a) Whether
the proposed collections of information
are necessary for the proper
performance of the functions of the
agency, including whether the
information shall have practical utility;
(b) the accuracy of the agency’s estimate
of the burden of the proposed collection
of information; (c) ways to enhance the
quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected; and (d)
ways to minimize the burden of the
collection of information on
respondents, including through the use
of automated collection techniques or
other forms of information technology.

Proposed Project: 2007 National Survey
of Mental Health Treatment Facilities
(NSMHTF) (OMB No. 0930-0119)—
Revision

The Substance Abuse and Mental
Health Services Administration’s
(SAMHSA) Center for Mental Health
Services (CMHS) will conduct a 2007
NSMHTF. This national survey
represents a re-design of the biennial
Survey of Mental Health Organizations
(SMHO) last conducted in 2004 under
OMB No. 0930-0119. Instead of
surveying each mental health
organization as a whole, the 2007
NSMHTF will survey all of the mental
health treatment locations. These

separate mental health service locations
are called facilities, in contrast to
mental health organizations, which may
include multiple facilities (service
locations). This survey will be (a) a 100
percent enumeration of all known
mental health treatment facilities
nationwide, (b) more consumer-oriented
in describing services available at each
facility location, and (c) patterned after
SAMHSA'’s Office of Applied Studies
National Survey of Substance Abuse
Treatment Services (OMB No. 0930—
01086).

The 2007 NSMHTF will utilize one
questionnaire for all mental health
treatment facility types including
hospitals, residential treatment centers
and outpatient clinics. The information
collected will include intake telephone
numbers for services, types of services
offered and acceptable forms of
payment, emergency hotline numbers,
facility caseload, and facility bed
counts, if applicable. All treatment
facilities will be contacted by telephone
prior to the mailing to verify their
eligibility, and facility type.

The resulting database will be used to
provide both state and national
estimates of facility types and their
patient caseloads. Information from the
2007 survey will also be used to update
the National Mental Health Information
Center’s facility locator for consumers.
In addition, data derived from the
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survey will be published by CMHS in
Data Highlights, in Mental Health,
United States, and in professional
journals such as Psychiatric Services

and the American Journal of Psychiatry.
The publication Mental Health, United
States is used by the general public,
State governments, the U.S. Congress,

university researchers, and other health
care professionals. The following Table
summarizes the estimated response
burden for the survey.

ESTIMATED TOTAL RESPONSE BURDEN FOR THE 2007 NSMHTF

Responses
- Number of re- Average hours | Total hour bur-
Facility type spondents per rgﬂ?ond- per r(gsponse den
Public psychiatric hospitals ..o 502 1 1 502
Private Psychiatric Hospitals . 557 1 1 557
General Hospitals .................. 1,599 1 1 1,599
Residential Treatment Centers for SED . 1,456 1 1 1,456
Outpatient CliNICS ......cccovvveevieiiieiiieiieene 3.493 1 1 3,493
Multi-Setting Facilities .. 5,264 1 1 5,264
Total FACIIIHIES ...ooueiiiiiiieee e 12,871 1 1 12,871

Send comments to Summer King,
SAMHSA Reports Clearance Officer,
Room 7-1044, One Choke Cherry Road,
Rockville, MD 20857. Written comments
should be received within 60 days of
this notice.

Dated: May 31, 2007.

Elaine Parry,

Acting Director, Office of Program Services.
[FR Doc. E7-11092 Filed 6-7-07; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4162-20-P

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY

U.S. Citizenship and Immigration
Services

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Extension of a Currently
Approved Information Collection;
Comment Request

ACTION: 60-Day Notice of Information
Collection Under Review: Notice of
Immigration Pilot Program, OMB
Control No. 1615-0061.

The Department of Homeland
Security, U.S. Citizenship and
Immigration Services has submitted the
following information collection request
for review and clearance in accordance
with the Paperwork Reduction Act of
1995. The information collection is
published to obtain comments from the
public and affected agencies. Comments
are encouraged and will be accepted for
sixty days until August 7, 2007.

Written comments and suggestions
regarding the item(s) contained in this
notice, and especially regarding the
estimated public burden and associated
response time, should be directed to the
Department of Homeland Security
(DHS), USCIS, Chief, Regulatory
Management Division, Clearance
Office,111 Massachusetts Avenue, NW.,
3rd Floor, Suite 3008, Washington, DC

20529. Comments may also be
submitted to DHS via facsimile to 202—
272-8352, or via e-mail at
rfs.regs@dhs.gov. When submitting
comments by e-mail please add the
OMB Control Number 1615-0061 in the
subject box.

Written comments and suggestions
from the public and affected agencies
concerning the collection of information
should address one or more of the
following four points:

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the
agencies estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

(4) Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of this information
collection:

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Extension of a currently approved
information collection.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection:
Immigration Pilot Program.

(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Homeland Security
sponsoring the collection: No form
number. U.S. Citizenship and
Immigration Services.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief

abstract: Primary: Individuals or
Households. The information collected
will be used by USCIS to determine
which regional centers should
participate in the immigration pilot
program.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: 50 responses at 40 hours per
response.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: 2,000 annual burden hours.

If you have additional comments,
suggestions, or need a copy of the
information collection instrument,
please contact Richard A. Sloan, Chief,
Regulatory Management Division, U.S.
Citizenship and Immigration Services,
111 Massachusetts Avenue, NW., 3rd
Floor, Suite 3008, Washington, DC
20529; Telephone No. 202-272-8377.

Dated: June 5, 2007.
Richard Sloan,

Chief, Regulatory Management Division, U.S.
Citizenship and Immigration Services,
Department of Homeland Security.

[FR Doc. E7—11095 Filed 6—7—07; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-10-P

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY

U.S. Citizenship and Immigration
Services

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Extension of a Currently
Approved Information Collection;
Comment Request

ACTION: 30-Day Notice of Information
Collection Under Review: Form I-140,
Immigrant Petition for Alien Workers;
OMB Control Number 1615-0015.

The Department of Homeland
Security, U.S. Citizenship and
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